is
su
e
 -
ap
ri
l 2
0

categories - Pl inform us so that we can file LUT within
due date.
 Example of invoice numbering system given below may
be looked into for Apr'2020 to Mar'2021.
2. New Invoice Series from 01 Apr 2020
 20-21/Month/Sr No i.e.
1. Compliance for FY 2020-21- LUT filing for Exporters
& Suppliers to SEZ Units
 If you have the following type of Sales billing
 20-21/01/001 for first invoice in Apr 2020
 Wherein business has not paid the consideration to the
Supplier within 180 days from the date of supplier's
invoice. As per Creditors reconciliation keep your
records audited for the above 180 days Invoices.
 Ensure that the material sent out for job work is received
back within one year. Material delivered directly to Job
work premises, or Direct supply from Job work etc., needs
to be looked into. Job work material delivered directly to
Customer, after process, needs to be looked into.
5. Invoices generation for GST paid under Reverse
Charge(RCM):
4. Material received & sent for Job work:
 Currently its not mandatory to raise an Invoice for RCM
transaction, we have been paying RCM based on our
workings.
 From 01.10.2020 each RCM transaction RCM Invoice is
mandatory to create liability and avail ITC. Which
includes, Debit/Credit Notes.
3. Reversal of ITC for unpaid creditors beyond
180 days
M/s Pranjal Joshi & Co
Chartered Accountants
issue - april 2020
11
 OR
 Actual transaction value of zero-rated supplies made
under LUT
 Now the Turnover of export (&/ or SEZ) for “ITC Refund
Processing”=
The value which is 1.5 times the value of like goods
domestically supplied, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
 The definition of “Turnover of zero-rated supply of
goods” has been amended for ITC refund processing as
follows
7. Refund Of Accumulated ITC On Account Of Zero-
Rated Supplies- New Ceiling on Zero Rated
Turnover
 Said refund amount shall be re-credited to the
electronic credit ledger by the proper officer by an
order made in FORM GST PMT-03.
6. Excess / wrong GST paid (either through ITC/ Cash
Ledger)
 WEF 23.03.2020,as per Rule 86 (4A) to provide for
refund of any amount paid as tax wrongly paid or paid
in excess from the electronic credit ledger.
 Wherein the sale proceeds in respect of export of goods
have not been received within the period of 180 days
under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999
(42 of 1999), the refund claimed shall be deposited back
to the Government to the extent of non-realization of
sale proceeds, along with applicable interest within
thirty days of the expiry of the said period. Fewer
relaxations granted if RBI has granted concession, if any
under FEMA Law.
 Circular No.133/03/2020-GST dated 23.03.2020 has
been issued to clarify certain aspects related to the
calculation and the manner for apportionment and
transfer of ITC on account of business reorganization in
the nature of de-merger or transfer of business.
9. Clarification in respect of apportionment of input
tax credit (ITC) in cases of business reorganization
8. Recovery Of IGST ITC Refund Paid On Export Of
Goods Where Export Proceeds Are Not collected